

Santosh Kumar vs. Union of India and others.

CWP No. 1906 of 2018.

18.11.2024 Present: Mr. B.S. Chauhan, Senior Advocate with Mr. H.K.S. Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India, with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No.1 and 2.

The respondents have raised the question of territorial jurisdiction of this Court to entertain the instant petition. However, we are of the opinion that such objection is totally uncalled for, given the fact that it is not in dispute that the petitioner at one occasion was arrested from his home within the territorial limits of Himachal Pradesh. Thus, a part of cause of action has indeed accrued in favour of the petitioner within the State of Himachal Pradesh.

List on 9th December, 2024.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Acting Chief Justice**

**(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge.**

18th November, 2024.
(jai)